c
SELECTION AND APPOINTMENT
(d) When a promotional examination is announced, an
open competitive examination may also be announced.
Amended by R.1989 d.569, effective November 6, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 1766(a), 21 N.J.R. 3448(b).
In (b)2i: added text, "Former Municipal Police Officers ... the
closing date."
Amended by R.1997 d.482, effective November 17, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3385(a), 29 N.J.R. 4864(b).
Inserted new (c); and recodified (c) as (d).
Amended by R.1998 d.291, effective June 1, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 890(a), 30 N.J.R. 1975(a).
In (b )2, inserted references to State troopers, sheriff's officers,
sheriffs deputies and County Municipal police Officers in i, added a
new ii and recodified former ii as iii.

used in the local jurisdiction;
3. All related noncompetitive titles; or
4. Any competitive title.
(d) The title scopes described in (a)2, 3 and (c)2 through
4 above or any combination of such scopes may be used
when a wider title scope is appropriate or the appointing
authority provisionally promotes an employee who does not
have permanent status in the next lower in-series title of the
title series established by the Department of Personnel.
(e) In extraordinary circumstances, the Commissioner
may set another appropriate title scope.
(f) The local jurisdiction may be required to provide the
Department of Personnel with copies of ordinances, tables
of organization or other evidence of the jurisdiction's use of
titles.
Amended by R.1990 d.554, effective November 19, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 2628(a), 22 N.J.R. 3482(a).
Conforms the requirements for local with tbose in State service.
Amended by R.1993 d.270, effective June 7, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1085(b), 25 N.J.R. 2509(a).
Revised (d)1 and 2.
Amended by R.2003 d.395, effective October 6, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 2389(a), 35 N.J.R. 471l(c).

which results in a group consensus rating by a panel of
experts, a make-up examination shall not be held. In such
cases, candidates will be so notified at least 45 days prior to
the date of the examination. The only exception will be
documented error on the part of the Department of Person­
nel or appointing authority, in which case a make-up may be
granted if practicable.
Amended by R.1989 d.569, effective November 6, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 1766(a), 21 N.J.R. 3448(b).
In (a): added language regarding police and fire promotional exami­
nations.
Relettered old (b)-(g) as (c)-(h) with no change in text.
Amended by R.1993 d.270, effective June 7, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1085(b), 25 N.J.R. 2509(a).
Revised (b), (e), (g) and (h).
Amended by R.1994 d.l14, effective March 7, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 4823(a), 26 N.J.R. 1225(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.285, effective June 6, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 1183(a), 26 N.J.R. 2256(b).
Amended by R.l997 d.72, effective February 18, 1997.